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International 
Warranty

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY

Your KENNETH COLE NEW YORK brand wellness watch is warranted 
against defects in materials and workmanship by KENNETH COLE NEW 
YORK under the terms and conditions of this warranty, for a period of 
one (1) year from the original date of purchase.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:
• battery, strap.
• damage resulting from improper handling, lack of care, accidents, or 
normal wear and tear.
• water damage unless marked “water-resistant”.
This warranty is void if the watch has been damaged by accident, 
negligence, unauthorized service, or other factors not due to defects in 
materials or workmanship.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER 
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IN THE U.K., NOTHING IN THIS 
WARRANTY WILL AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.

* REQUESTING WARRANTY OR OTHER WATCH REPAIR
Please send your watch, a copy of your sales receipt and/or the warranty booklet with 
the dealer stamp and a description of the problem to the authorized international 
watch service center closest to you.

* For service work that is not covered under warranty, the service center may perform 
the services you request for a charge dependent on watch style and type of work 
requested. These charges are subject to change.

Do not send original packaging, as it will not be returned. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK highly 
recommends you insure your parcel and adequately protect the watch during shipment.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK is not responsible for product lost or damaged during 
shipment.
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HD Screen 02
Appearance 
introduction
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◎The bracelet is made of healthy materials, please be assured to use.
◎Due to individual differences, if skin feels uncomfortable while wearing, please stop wearing 
and consult the doctor

Button
Long press to start up
/shut down,
Short press return

Heart rate LED light
 Heart rate sensor

Infrared light
Magnetic charging
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Charging 

and start up
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◎ Please use the special charging cable that comes with the package, Keep charging port clear and dry.
◎ Note: Do not use a power adapter with an output of more than 5V 1A to charge, otherwise the circuit 
may be burned, resulting in no charging.

Please charge the product for more than two hours before use. Align the charging 
port with the metal contacts on the charging base until the charging indicator 
appears on the bracelet screen.
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APP 

download
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①  Scan the QR code on the right with your 
mobile phone Or Go to APP Store  to 
download and install GloryFit,Please give 
this software the corresponding permis-
sions,to ensure that the Bluetooth 
connection is normal.



①Open the APP and add the bracelet device you want to 
connect in the APP. When binding, please confirm that the 
Bluetooth addresses displayed on the APP and the bracelet 
are the same. (You can check the Bluetooth address of the 
bracelet in the bracelet settings)

②When pairing, make sure that the Bluetooth of the mobile 
phone is turned on, and the bracelet needs to be close to 
the mobile phone to connect. After the pairing is successful, 
you can check the connection status in the pull-down 
notification bar of the bracelet.
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Binding



06
The bracelet supports full-screen touch, slide up, slide down, 
slide left, slide right, long press and other operations, slide the 
screen to switch to view various functions; you can also click and 
long press the screen for related operations.

The bracelet supports functions such as exercise monitoring, 
heart rate monitoring, and message reminder etc.

8

Functions
introduction
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①App can't search the device
Answer: Please try to press the device button first, if the 
screen is not lit, you can connect the device to the charger to 
charge, to ensure that there is power.

②The device is repeatedly connected and disconnected
Answer: Mobile phones of different brands will automatically 
clean up the mobile phone background program. You need to 
add the APP to the mobile phone white list or self-start 
management.

③The device cannot be charged
Answer: Is there any dirt, corrosion, etc. in the charging place? 
Only the full contact between the USB interface and the 
charging head can charge successfully.

Common 
problem
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The company reserves the right to modify the contents of this manual without any notice. Some 
functions are different in specific software versions, which is normal.

① Do not wear bracelets for bathing, swimming or other water activities

② Do not expose the bracelet to a place with high moisture, high 
temperature or low temperature for long time

③ Can prevent such as living room, o�ce, laboratory, light industry studio, 
storage room dust conditions, not suitable for special dust environment.

④ The bracelet has crashed and restarted. Please check the phone's memory 
information to clear and try again, or quit the APP and open it again.

Maintenance
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International
Garantie

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE

Ihre Wellness-Uhr der Marke KENNETH COLE NEW YORK wird von 
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK gemäß den Bedingungen dieser Garantie 
für einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr ab dem ursprünglichen 
Kaufdatum gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler garantiert.

DIE GARANTIE BEZIEHT SICH NICHT AUF:
• die Batterie, Armband.
• Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung, Nachlässigkeit, 
Unfälle und normale.
Abnutzungserscheinungen entstehen.
• Wasserschäden, es sei denn, die Uhr trägt auf dem Gehäuseboden den 
Hinweis “water-resistant” (Wasserfest) ausgewiesen ist.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn die Uhr durch Unfälle, Nachlässigkeit, unsachgemäße 
Reparaturen oder andere Umstände beschädigt wird, die nicht auf Materialdefekte oder 
Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind.

DIESE GARANTIE VERSIEHT SIE MIT SPEZIELLEN RECHTSANSPRÜCHEN. JE NACH LAND 
KÖNNEN IHNEN AUCH ANDERE RECHTSANSPRÜCHE ZUSTEHEN. DIESE GARANTIE 
BEEINFLUSST IN GROSSBRITANNIEN NICHT IHRE GESETZLICHEN ANSPRÜCHE.

* IM GARANTIEFALL ODER WENN DIE UHR ANDERWEITIG REPARIERT WERDEN SOLL:
Bitte senden Sie Ihre Uhr zusammen mit Ihrem Kaufbeleg, der entsprechenden 
Problembeschreibung und/oder der mit dem Händlerstempel versehenen Garantiebro-
schüre an die für sie nächstgelegene autorisierte Kundendienstzentrale.

* Bei Reparaturarbeiten, die nicht unter die Bestimmungen dieser Garantie fallen, kann 
Ihnen die Kundendienstzentrale in Abhängigkeit vom Uhrenmodell und der 
ausgeführten Arbeiten die entsprechenden Gebühren in Rechnung stellen. Diese 
Gebühren können sich ohne Vorankündigung ändern.

Bitte senden Sie Ihre Uhr nicht mit der Originalverpackung ein, da diese nicht an Sie 
zurückgesendet wird. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK emp�ehlt Ihnen, dass Sie Ihre Uhr als 
versichertes Päckchen versenden und darauf achten, dass Sie die Uhr für den Transport 
sicher verpacken.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK übernimmt keine Haftund, falls Ihre Uhr beim Transport 
beschädigt wird oder verloren geht.
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sicher verpacken.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK übernimmt keine Haftund, falls Ihre Uhr beim Transport 
beschädigt wird oder verloren geht.
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HD-Bildschirm 02
Einführung in
das Aussehen

14

◎ Das Armband besteht aus gesunden Materialien, sodass Sie es sicher tragen können.
◎ Aufgrund individueller Unterschiede sollten Sie das Tragen beenden und einen Arzt konsultieren, wenn Sie beim 
Tragen Hautbeschwerden verspüren.

Taste
Langes Ein- / Ausschalten
Kurz drücken, um zurückzukehren

Herzfrequenz-LED-Licht
Herzfrequenzsensor

Infrarotlicht
Magnetisches Laden
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◎ Verwenden Sie zum Laden das mitgelieferte spezielle Ladekabel. Trocknen Sie den Ladeanschluss vor dem Laden.
◎ Bitte verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht mit einem Ausgang von mehr als 5 V 1A zum Laden, da es sonst den 
Stromkreis durchbrennen und keinen Ladevorgang verursachen kann.

Bitte laden Sie das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch länger als zwei Stunden auf. Richten Sie den Ladeanschluss 
an den Metallkontakten der Ladestation aus und bringen Sie ihn an, bis die Ladeleistungsanzeige auf dem 
Armbandbildschirm angezeigt wird.

Laden und
Einschalten
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①  Scannen Sie den QR-Code rechts mit Ihrem 
Mobiltelefon oder rufen Sie den APP Store oder 
App Store auf, um GloryFit herunterzuladen und 
zu installieren. Geben Sie dieser Software die 
entsprechende Berechtigung, um die normale 
Bluetooth-Verbindung sicherzustellen.

APP 
herunterladen



①Öffnen Sie die APP und fügen Sie das Armbandgerät, mit dem Sie eine 
Verbindung herstellen möchten, in die APP ein. Stellen Sie beim Binden 
sicher, dass die auf der APP und dem Armband angezeigte 
Bluetooth-Adresse identisch ist. (Sie können die Bluetooth-Adresse des 
Armbands in den Armbandeinstellungen überprüfen.)

② Stellen Sie beim Pairing sicher, dass das Bluetooth des Mobiltelefons 
aktiviert ist und sich das Armband in der Nähe des Mobiltelefons 
befindet, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. Nachdem das Pairing 
erfolgreich war, können Sie die Benachrichtigungsleiste am Armband 
herunterziehen, um den Verbindungsstatus zu überprüfen.
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Binden



06Das Armband unterstützt das Berühren im Vollbildmodus, das Auf- und 
Abschieben nach unten, das Linksschieben, das Rechtsschieben, das 
lange Drücken und andere Vorgänge. Schieben Sie den Bildschirm, um 
verschiedene Funktionen anzuzeigen. Sie können auch auf den 
Bildschirm tippen und ihn lange drücken, um verwandte Vorgänge 
auszuführen.

Das Armband unterstützt Sportüberwachung, Herzfrequenzüberwa-
chung, Nachrichtenerinnerungen, Anruferinnerungen, Schlafüberwa-
chung und andere Funktionen.

18

Eigenschaften



① App kann das Gerät nicht finden
Antwort: Bitte versuchen Sie zuerst, die Gerätetaste zu drücken. Wenn der 
Bildschirm nicht leuchtet, können Sie das Gerät zum Aufladen anschließen
Das Ladegerät wird aufgeladen, um sicherzustellen, dass Strom vorhanden ist.
②Das Gerät wird wiederholt verbunden und getrennt
Antwort: Gibt es ein Hindernis zwischen dem Gerät und dem Telefon? Das 
Tragen von Metallschmuck kann Bluetooth stören
Verbindungsstabilität.

nedrew nedalegfua thcin nnak täreG   saD ③
Antwort: Ob die Ladestation verschmutzt ist, rostet usw. und die 
USB-Schnittstelle vollen Kontakt mit dem Ladekopf hat
Erfolgreich aufladen.
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häufiges Problem 



Das Unternehmen behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen am Inhalt dieses Handbuchs ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
vorzunehmen.
Einige Funktionen unterscheiden sich in einer bestimmten Softwareversion, was normal ist.

① Tragen Sie kein Armband zum Baden, Schwimmen oder für andere 
Wassersportarten.
② Setzen Sie den Griffring nicht längere Zeit Orten mit hoher Feuchtigkeit, 
hoher Temperatur oder niedriger Temperatur aus.
③ Es kann Staub in Wohnzimmer, Büro, Labor, Studio der Leichtindustrie, 
Lagerraum usw. verhindern.
Bedingungen, nicht geeignet für spezielle Staubumgebungen.
④ Das Armband ist abgestürzt und neu gestartet. Überprüfen Sie die Informationen 
zum Telefonspeicher, um sie zu löschen, und versuchen Sie es erneut
Beenden Sie die APP und öffnen Sie sie erneut.
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Instandhaltung 



Manuel d'instructions et Livret de garantie

Manuel d'instructions du bracelet intelligent

Veuillez vérifier les instructions avant utilisation
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Garantie 
Internationale

GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Votre montre WELLNESS de la marque KENNETH COLE NEW YORK est 
garantie contre tout défaut matériel et de fabrication par KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORK, selon les termes et conditions de cette garantie pour 
une période de un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat d’origine.

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS:
• la pile, la bracelet.
• les dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte, d’un manque 
d’attention, d’un accident.
ou d’une usure normale
• les dégâts causés par l’eau à moins que la montre ne porte la mention 
""water-resistant"" (étanche)

Cette garantie est annulée si la montre a été endommagée à la suite d’accident, d’un 
acte de négligence, d’un service non autorisé ou d’autres facteurs en dehors des 
défauts matériels ou de fabrication.

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ DISPOSER 
D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON VOTRE PAYS DE RESIDENCE. SI VOUS RESIDEZ 
AU ROYAUME-UNI, CETTE GARANTIE N’AFFECTE AUCUNEMENT VOS DROITS PREVUS 
PAR LA LOI.

* APPEL A LA GARANTIE OU DEMANDE DE REPARATION DE LA MONTRE:
Veuillez envoyer votre montre, une copie du ticket de caisse et/ou le livret de garantie 
portant le cachet du distributeur, ainsi qu’une description du problème au centre 
international agréé de service horloger le plus proche de vous.

* Pour tout service non couvert par la garantie, le centre de service peut exécuter les 
services que vous demandez en contrepartie de frais liés au style de la montre et au 
type de travail réclamé. Ces frais sont susceptibles d’être modi�és.
N’envoyez pas l’emballage original, car il ne sera pas retourné. KENNETH COLE NEW 
YORK vous recommande vivement d’assurer le paquet et de protéger la montre de 
façon adéquate durant le transport. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK n’est pas responsable 
de la perte ou des dommages du produit lors de l’expédition.

       Cette montre ne doit pas être jetée avec les ordures ménagères. Si vous ne l’utilisez 
plus, con�ez-la à votre horloger qui en retirera la pile et s’assurera que les matériaux 
contenus sont traités et valorisés dans le respect de l’environnement.
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plus, con�ez-la à votre horloger qui en retirera la pile et s’assurera que les matériaux 
contenus sont traités et valorisés dans le respect de l’environnement.
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défauts matériels ou de fabrication.

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ DISPOSER 
D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON VOTRE PAYS DE RESIDENCE. SI VOUS RESIDEZ 
AU ROYAUME-UNI, CETTE GARANTIE N’AFFECTE AUCUNEMENT VOS DROITS PREVUS 
PAR LA LOI.

* APPEL A LA GARANTIE OU DEMANDE DE REPARATION DE LA MONTRE:
Veuillez envoyer votre montre, une copie du ticket de caisse et/ou le livret de garantie 
portant le cachet du distributeur, ainsi qu’une description du problème au centre 
international agréé de service horloger le plus proche de vous.

* Pour tout service non couvert par la garantie, le centre de service peut exécuter les 
services que vous demandez en contrepartie de frais liés au style de la montre et au 
type de travail réclamé. Ces frais sont susceptibles d’être modi�és.
N’envoyez pas l’emballage original, car il ne sera pas retourné. KENNETH COLE NEW 
YORK vous recommande vivement d’assurer le paquet et de protéger la montre de 
façon adéquate durant le transport. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK n’est pas responsable 
de la perte ou des dommages du produit lors de l’expédition.

       Cette montre ne doit pas être jetée avec les ordures ménagères. Si vous ne l’utilisez 
plus, con�ez-la à votre horloger qui en retirera la pile et s’assurera que les matériaux 
contenus sont traités et valorisés dans le respect de l’environnement.
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Écran HD 02
Présentation de 

l'apparence

24

◎ Le bracelet est fait de matériaux sains, vous pouvez donc le porter en toute confiance.
◎ En raison de différences individuelles, si vous ressentez une gêne cutanée lorsque vous le 
portez, arrêtez de le porter et consultez un médecin.

Bouton
Appui long marche / arrêt
Appuyez brièvement pour revenir 

Voyant LED de fréquence cardiaque
Capteur de fréquence cardiaque

Lumière infrarouge
Charge magnétique
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◎ Veuillez utiliser le câble de charge spécial fourni avec l'emballage pour charger. Veuillez sécher le port de charge 
avant de charger.
◎ Veuillez ne pas utiliser l'adaptateur secteur avec une sortie supérieure à 5V 1A pour charger, sinon il pourrait brûler 
le circuit et ne provoquer aucune charge. 

Veuillez charger le produit pendant plus de deux heures avant utilisation. Alignez le port de charge et 
installez les contacts métalliques de la base de charge jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur de charge apparaisse sur 
l'écran du bracelet

Chargement et
mise en marche
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Scannez le code QR à droite avec votre 
téléphone mobile ou entrez dans l'APP Store ou 
l'App Store pour télécharger et installer GloryFit. 
Veuillez donner à ce logiciel les autorisations 
correspondantes pour assurer la connexion 
Bluetooth normale.

Téléchargement 
de l'application



①Ouvrez l'application et ajoutez le bracelet auquel vous souhaitez vous 
connecter dans l'application. Lors de la liaison, veuillez vous assurer 
que l'adresse Bluetooth affichée sur l'application et le bracelet sont les 
mêmes. (Vous pouvez vérifier l'adresse Bluetooth du bracelet dans les 
paramètres du bracelet)

②Lors de l'appairage, assurez-vous que le Bluetooth du téléphone 
mobile est activé et que le bracelet doit être proche du téléphone 
mobile pour se connecter. Une fois l'appairage réussi, vous pouvez 
abaisser la barre de notification sur le bracelet pour vérifier l'état de la 
connexion.
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Lier



06Le bracelet prend en charge le toucher plein écran, le glissement vers le 
haut, le glissement vers le bas, le glissement gauche, le glissement 
droit, la pression longue et d'autres opérations, faites glisser l'écran 
pour basculer pour afficher diverses fonctions; vous pouvez également 
appuyer longuement sur l'écran pour effectuer des opérations 
connexes.

Le bracelet prend en charge la surveillance du sport, la surveillance de 
la fréquence cardiaque, les rappels de message, les rappels d'appel, la 
surveillance du sommeil et d'autres fonctions.

28

Caractéristiques



① L'application ne trouve pas l'appareil
 Réponse: veuillez essayer d'appuyer d'abord sur le bouton de l'appareil, 
si l'écran n'est pas allumé, vous pouvez connecter l'appareil pour charger
Le chargeur est chargé pour s'assurer qu'il y a du courant.
②L'appareil est connecté et déconnecté à plusieurs reprises
 Réponse: Y a-t-il une obstruction entre l'appareil et le téléphone? Le port 
de bijoux en métal peut interférer avec Bluetooth
Stabilité de la connexion.
③ L'appareil ne peut pas être chargé
 Réponse: si le lieu de chargement est sale, rouillé, etc., et que l'interface 
USB est en plein contact avec la tête de chargement
Pour charger avec succès. 
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Problème 
commun 



La société se réserve le droit de modifier le contenu de ce manuel sans aucun préavis.
Certaines fonctions sont différentes dans une version de logiciel spécifique, ce qui est normal. 

① Ne portez pas de bracelet pour vous baigner, nager ou vous adonner à 
d'autres activités nautiques.
② N'exposez pas l'anneau de poignée à un endroit très humide, à haute 
température ou à basse température pendant une longue période.
③ Il peut empêcher la poussière dans le salon, le bureau, le laboratoire, le 
studio de l'industrie légère, la salle de stockage, etc.
Conditions, ne convient pas à un environnement poussiéreux spécial.
④ Le bracelet se fige et redémarre, veuillez vérifier les informations de 
mémoire du téléphone et réessayer, ou
Quittez l'application et rouvrez-la. 
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Manuale di istruzioni e Libretto di garanzia

Manuale di istruzioni del braccialetto intelligente

Si prega di controllare le istruzioni prima dell'uso
Versione 8.0 ��
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Garanzia 
Internazionale

GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Il tuo orologio wellness di marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK è garantito 
da KENNETH COLE NEW YORK contro difetti di materiali e di 
manodopera secondo i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia 
per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data originale di acquisto.

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA NON COPRE QUANTO SEGUE:
• batteria, cinturino.
• danni risultanti da uso incorretto, mancanza di cura, incidenti, o 
normale usura
• danni causati dall’acqua, se manca l’indicazione “water-resistant”
La presente garanzia è nulla nel caso l’orologio sia stato danneggiato 
per incidente, negligenza, riparazione non autorizzata o altri fattori non 
riconducibili ai materiali o alla manodopera.

QUESTA GARANZIA VI FORNISCE DIRITTI LEGALI SPECIFICI. È POSSIBILE CHE VI 
SPETTINO ALTRI DIRITTI, CHE POSSONO ESSERE DIVERSI A SECONDA DEL PAESE. NEL 
R.U. NULLA DI QUANTO CONTENUTO NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA INTACCHERÀ I 
VOSTRI DIRITTI LEGALI.

* COME RICHIEDERE RIPARAZIONI IN GARANZIA O ALTRE RIPARAZIONI DELL 
‘OROLOGIO:
Si prega di inviare l’orologio, una copia della ricevuta d’acquisto e/o il libretto di 
garanzia con il timbro del negoziante e la descrizione del problema al centro 
internazionale autorizzato di assistenza orologi piú vicino.

* Per lavori di riparazione non coperti dalla garanzia, il centro di assistenza può 
e�ettuare la riparazione richiesta a un costro che dipenderà dallo stile dell’orologio e 
dal tipo di lavoro richiesto. Le spese sono soggette a variazioni.

Si prega di non inviare la confezione originale, perché essa non potrà essere restituita. 
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK raccomanda vivamente che il pacchetto venga assicurato e 
che l’orologio venga adeguatamentre protetto per la spedizione.
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK non è responsabile per la perdita o danni al prodotto 
durante la spedizione.



GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Il tuo orologio wellness di marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK è garantito 
da KENNETH COLE NEW YORK contro difetti di materiali e di 
manodopera secondo i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia 
per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data originale di acquisto.

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA NON COPRE QUANTO SEGUE:
• batteria, cinturino.
• danni risultanti da uso incorretto, mancanza di cura, incidenti, o 
normale usura
• danni causati dall’acqua, se manca l’indicazione “water-resistant”
La presente garanzia è nulla nel caso l’orologio sia stato danneggiato 
per incidente, negligenza, riparazione non autorizzata o altri fattori non 
riconducibili ai materiali o alla manodopera.

QUESTA GARANZIA VI FORNISCE DIRITTI LEGALI SPECIFICI. È POSSIBILE CHE VI 
SPETTINO ALTRI DIRITTI, CHE POSSONO ESSERE DIVERSI A SECONDA DEL PAESE. NEL 
R.U. NULLA DI QUANTO CONTENUTO NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA INTACCHERÀ I 
VOSTRI DIRITTI LEGALI.

* COME RICHIEDERE RIPARAZIONI IN GARANZIA O ALTRE RIPARAZIONI DELL 
‘OROLOGIO:
Si prega di inviare l’orologio, una copia della ricevuta d’acquisto e/o il libretto di 
garanzia con il timbro del negoziante e la descrizione del problema al centro 
internazionale autorizzato di assistenza orologi piú vicino.

* Per lavori di riparazione non coperti dalla garanzia, il centro di assistenza può 
e�ettuare la riparazione richiesta a un costro che dipenderà dallo stile dell’orologio e 
dal tipo di lavoro richiesto. Le spese sono soggette a variazioni.

Si prega di non inviare la confezione originale, perché essa non potrà essere restituita. 
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK raccomanda vivamente che il pacchetto venga assicurato e 
che l’orologio venga adeguatamentre protetto per la spedizione.
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK non è responsabile per la perdita o danni al prodotto 
durante la spedizione.
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GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Il tuo orologio wellness di marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK è garantito 
da KENNETH COLE NEW YORK contro difetti di materiali e di 
manodopera secondo i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia 
per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data originale di acquisto.

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA NON COPRE QUANTO SEGUE:
• batteria, cinturino.
• danni risultanti da uso incorretto, mancanza di cura, incidenti, o 
normale usura
• danni causati dall’acqua, se manca l’indicazione “water-resistant”
La presente garanzia è nulla nel caso l’orologio sia stato danneggiato 
per incidente, negligenza, riparazione non autorizzata o altri fattori non 
riconducibili ai materiali o alla manodopera.

QUESTA GARANZIA VI FORNISCE DIRITTI LEGALI SPECIFICI. È POSSIBILE CHE VI 
SPETTINO ALTRI DIRITTI, CHE POSSONO ESSERE DIVERSI A SECONDA DEL PAESE. NEL 
R.U. NULLA DI QUANTO CONTENUTO NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA INTACCHERÀ I 
VOSTRI DIRITTI LEGALI.

* COME RICHIEDERE RIPARAZIONI IN GARANZIA O ALTRE RIPARAZIONI DELL 
‘OROLOGIO:
Si prega di inviare l’orologio, una copia della ricevuta d’acquisto e/o il libretto di 
garanzia con il timbro del negoziante e la descrizione del problema al centro 
internazionale autorizzato di assistenza orologi piú vicino.

* Per lavori di riparazione non coperti dalla garanzia, il centro di assistenza può 
e�ettuare la riparazione richiesta a un costro che dipenderà dallo stile dell’orologio e 
dal tipo di lavoro richiesto. Le spese sono soggette a variazioni.

Si prega di non inviare la confezione originale, perché essa non potrà essere restituita. 
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK raccomanda vivamente che il pacchetto venga assicurato e 
che l’orologio venga adeguatamentre protetto per la spedizione.
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK non è responsabile per la perdita o danni al prodotto 
durante la spedizione.
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Schermo HD 02
Aspetto

Introduzione

34

◎ Il braccialetto è realizzato con materiali sani, quindi puoi indossarlo in sicurezza.
◎ A causa delle differenze individuali, se si avverte fastidio alla pelle quando lo si indossa, 
smettere di indossarlo e consultare un medico.

Pulsante
Premere a lungo on / off
Pressione breve per tornare 

Luce LED battito cardiaco
Sensore battito cardiaco

Luce infrarossi
Carica magnetica
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◎ Si prega di utilizzare il cavo di ricarica speciale fornito con la confezione per caricare. Tenere la porta di ricarica 
asciutta prima di caricare.
◎ Si prega di non utilizzare l'alimentatore con uscita superiore a 5 V 1 A per caricare, altrimenti potrebbe bruciare il 
circuito e non causare alcuna ricarica. 

Si prega di caricare il prodotto per più di due ore prima dell'uso. Allineare la porta di ricarica e inserire i 
contatti metallici nella base di ricarica finché l'indicatore di ricarica non viene visualizzato sullo schermo 
del braccialetto

Ricarica e 
accensione
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Scansiona il codice QR a destra con il tuo 
telefono cellulare o accedi all'APP Store per 
scaricare e installare GloryFit. Fornisci a questo 
software le autorizzazioni corrispondenti per 
garantire la normalità della connessione 
Bluetooth.

Download 
dell'APP



① Apri l'APP e aggiungi il braccialetto al quale desideri connetterti 
nell'APP. Durante il collegamento, assicurati che l'indirizzo Bluetooth 
visualizzato sull'APP e il braccialetto siano gli stessi. (Puoi controllare 
l'indirizzo Bluetooth del braccialetto nelle impostazioni del braccialetto)

② Durante l'associazione, assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del telefono 
cellulare sia acceso e il braccialetto sia vicino al telefono cellulare per 
connettersi. Dopo che l'accoppiamento è riuscito, puoi controllare lo 
stato della connessione nella barra di notifica del braccialetto.
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Bind



06Il braccialetto supporta il tocco sull’ intero schermo, lo scorrimento 
verso l'alto, verso il basso, verso sinistra, verso destra, pressione 
prolungata e altre operazioni, fai uno slide sullo schermo per passare 
alla visualizzazione di varie funzioni; puoi anche toccare e premere a 
lungo lo schermo per eseguire operazioni correlate.

Il braccialetto supporta il monitoraggio dello sport, il monitoraggio 
della frequenza cardiaca, i promemoria dei messaggi, i promemoria 
delle chiamate, il monitoraggio del sonno e altre funzioni.

38

Caratteristiche



① L'app non riesce a trovare il dispositivo
 Risposta: prova a premere prima il pulsante del dispositivo, se lo 
schermo non è illuminato, puoi collegare il dispositivo per caricarlo, 
affinchè ci sia carica
②Il dispositivo viene ripetutamente collegato e scollegato
Risposta: Telefoni cellulari di diverse marche puliscono automaticamente 
i programmi in background. Bisogna aggiungere l’app nella white-list del 
telefono o attivare la modalità di auto-start
③ Il dispositivo non può essere caricato
Risposta: E’ presente, sporco, corrosione nella porta di ricarica? Solo il 
contatto completo tra la testina di ricarica e la interfaccia USB può 
garantire una carica completa
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problema
comune 



L'azienda si riserva il diritto di modificare il contenuto di questo manuale senza alcun preavviso.
Alcune funzioni sono diverse in una versione software specifica, il che è normale. 

① Non indossare il braccialetto per fare il bagno, nuotare o dedicarsi ad 
altre attività acquatiche.
② Non esporre il braccialetto a un luogo con elevata umidità, alta 
temperatura o bassa temperatura per un lungo periodo.
③ Non esporre il braccialetto in ambienti con speciali condizioni 
ambientali, come ambienti molto polverosi.
④ Il braccialetto si blocca e si riavvia, controllare le informazioni sulla 
memoria del telefono e riprovare, o riavviare l’app.
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Manual de instrucciones y Folleto de garantía

Consulte las instrucciones antes de usar
Versión 8.0 ��
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Garantía 
Internacional

GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Su reloj de la marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK de bienestar tiene una 
garantía contra defectos materiales y de mano de obra por KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORK bajo los términos y condiciones que se especi�can en 
esta garantía por un periodo de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra 
original.

ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE:
• Batería,  correa
• Todo el daño resultante del uso inadecuado, falta de cuidado, 
accidente o desgaste normal.
• Daños causados por el agua a menos que se indique la resistencia al 
agua

Esta garantía será anulada si el reloj se ha dañado por accidente, negligencia, 
mantenimiento no autorizado u otros factores que no estén directamente relacionados 
con defectos de los materiales o de la mano de obra.

COMO SOLICITAR REPARACIONES DE RELOJ Y/O OTROS PROCESOS DE REPARACIÓN:
Por favor, envíe su reloj, una copia del recibo de compra y/o el librillo de garantía con el 
sello del representante y una descripción del problema al centro de servicio autorizado 
más cercando a su domicilio.

*Para trabajos de mantenimiento no cubiertos por la garantía, el centro de servicio 
puederealizar los servicios solicitados por un costo que dependerá del estilo del reloj y 
del trabajo solicitado. Estos cargos están sujetos a cambios.

No envíe el estuche original, pues no le será devuelto. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
recomienda expresamente asegurar el paquete y proteger adecuadamente el reloj 
durante el envío.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK no es responsable por pérdida o daños del producto 
durante el envío."



GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Su reloj de la marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK de bienestar tiene una 
garantía contra defectos materiales y de mano de obra por KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORK bajo los términos y condiciones que se especi�can en 
esta garantía por un periodo de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra 
original.

ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE:
• Batería,  correa
• Todo el daño resultante del uso inadecuado, falta de cuidado, 
accidente o desgaste normal.
• Daños causados por el agua a menos que se indique la resistencia al 
agua

Esta garantía será anulada si el reloj se ha dañado por accidente, negligencia, 
mantenimiento no autorizado u otros factores que no estén directamente relacionados 
con defectos de los materiales o de la mano de obra.

COMO SOLICITAR REPARACIONES DE RELOJ Y/O OTROS PROCESOS DE REPARACIÓN:
Por favor, envíe su reloj, una copia del recibo de compra y/o el librillo de garantía con el 
sello del representante y una descripción del problema al centro de servicio autorizado 
más cercando a su domicilio.

*Para trabajos de mantenimiento no cubiertos por la garantía, el centro de servicio 
puederealizar los servicios solicitados por un costo que dependerá del estilo del reloj y 
del trabajo solicitado. Estos cargos están sujetos a cambios.

No envíe el estuche original, pues no le será devuelto. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
recomienda expresamente asegurar el paquete y proteger adecuadamente el reloj 
durante el envío.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK no es responsable por pérdida o daños del producto 
durante el envío."
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GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

Su reloj de la marca KENNETH COLE NEW YORK de bienestar tiene una 
garantía contra defectos materiales y de mano de obra por KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORK bajo los términos y condiciones que se especi�can en 
esta garantía por un periodo de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra 
original.

ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE:
• Batería,  correa
• Todo el daño resultante del uso inadecuado, falta de cuidado, 
accidente o desgaste normal.
• Daños causados por el agua a menos que se indique la resistencia al 
agua

Esta garantía será anulada si el reloj se ha dañado por accidente, negligencia, 
mantenimiento no autorizado u otros factores que no estén directamente relacionados 
con defectos de los materiales o de la mano de obra.

COMO SOLICITAR REPARACIONES DE RELOJ Y/O OTROS PROCESOS DE REPARACIÓN:
Por favor, envíe su reloj, una copia del recibo de compra y/o el librillo de garantía con el 
sello del representante y una descripción del problema al centro de servicio autorizado 
más cercando a su domicilio.

*Para trabajos de mantenimiento no cubiertos por la garantía, el centro de servicio 
puederealizar los servicios solicitados por un costo que dependerá del estilo del reloj y 
del trabajo solicitado. Estos cargos están sujetos a cambios.

No envíe el estuche original, pues no le será devuelto. KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
recomienda expresamente asegurar el paquete y proteger adecuadamente el reloj 
durante el envío.

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK no es responsable por pérdida o daños del producto 
durante el envío."
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Pantalla HD 02
Introducción a 

la apariencia

44

◎ La pulsera está hecha de materiales saludables, por lo que puede usarla con confianza.
◎ Debido a diferencias individuales, si siente molestias en la piel al usarlo, deje de usarlo y 
consulte a un médico.

Botón
Pulsación larga de encendido / apagado
Presione brevemente para regresar

Luz LED de frecuencia cardíaca
Sensor de frecuencia cardiaca

Luz infrarroja
Carga magnética
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◎ Utilice el cable de carga especial que viene con el paquete para cargar. Saque el puerto de carga antes de cargar.
◎ No utilice el adaptador de corriente con una salida superior a 5 V 1 A para cargar, de lo contrario, podría quemar el 
circuito y no provocar la carga.

Cargue el producto durante más de dos horas antes de usarlo. Alinee el puerto de carga y coloque los 
contactos metálicos de la base de carga hasta que aparezca el indicador de potencia de carga en la 
pantalla de la pulsera

Cargando y 
encendido
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Escanee el código QR a la derecha con su 
teléfono móvil o ingrese a la App Store o App 
Store para descargar e instalar GloryFit. Por 
favor, dé a este software los permisos 
correspondientes para asegurar la conexión 
Bluetooth normal.

Descarga de la 
aplicación



①Abra la APLICACIÓN y agregue el dispositivo de pulsera al que desea 
conectarse en la APLICACIÓN. Al vincular, asegúrese de que la dirección 
de Bluetooth que se muestra en la APLICACIÓN y la pulsera sean las 
mismas. (Puede verificar la dirección Bluetooth de la pulsera en la 
configuración de la pulsera)

②Al emparejar, asegúrese de que el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil esté 
encendido y que el brazalete debe estar cerca del teléfono móvil para 
conectarse. Una vez que el emparejamiento sea exitoso, puede 
desplegar la barra de notificaciones en la pulsera para verificar el 
estado de la conexión.
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Enlazar



06La pulsera admite pantalla completa táctil, deslizar hacia arriba, 
deslizar hacia abajo, deslizar hacia la izquierda, deslizar hacia la 
derecha, presionar prolongadamente y otras operaciones. Deslice la 
pantalla para cambiar para ver varias funciones; también puede tocar y 
presionar prolongadamente la pantalla para realizar operaciones 
relacionadas.

La pulsera admite monitoreo deportivo, monitoreo de frecuencia 
cardíaca, recordatorios de mensajes, recordatorios de llamadas, 
monitoreo del sueño y otras funciones.

48

Caracteristicas



① La aplicación no puede encontrar el dispositivo
 Respuesta: primero intente presionar el botón del dispositivo, si la 
pantalla no está encendida, puede conectar el dispositivo para cargar
El cargador se carga para garantizar que haya energía.
②El dispositivo se conecta y desconecta repetidamente
 Respuesta: ¿Hay alguna obstrucción entre el dispositivo y el teléfono? 
Usar joyas de metal puede interferir con Bluetooth
Estabilidad de la conexión.
③ El dispositivo no se puede cargar
 Respuesta: si el lugar de carga está sucio, oxidado, etc., y la interfaz 
USB está en pleno contacto con el cabezal de carga
Para cargar con éxito. 

07
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problema 
comun 



La empresa se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en el contenido de este manual sin previo aviso.
Algunas funciones son diferentes en una versión de software específica, lo cual es normal. 

① No use el brazalete para bañarse, nadar o participar en otras 
actividades acuáticas.
② No exponga Reloj a lugares con mucha humedad, alta temperatura o 
baja temperatura durante mucho tiempo.
③ Puede prevenir el polvo en la sala de estar, la oficina, el laboratorio, 
el estudio de la industria ligera, el almacén, etc.
Condiciones, no aptas para entornos con polvo especial.
④ La pulsera se bloqueó y se reinició, verifique la información de la 
memoria del teléfono para borrarla e intente nuevamente, o
Salga de la aplicación y vuelva a abrirla.

08
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取扱説明書 そして 保証ブックレット

スマートブレスレット取扱説明書

使用前に説明書をご確認ください
バージョンV8.0 日

本
語
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51

国際保証
制度について

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国際保証制度について

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKブランドのウェルネス時計には、お
買い上げ日から1年間有効の保証がついています。KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORKでは、当社の責任によるウェルネス時計の破損
および故障が発生した場合、以下の条件のもとで修理を承ります
。

保証の対象にならないもの：
• 電池、ベルト
• 誤用、不注意な取り扱い、事故による破損または故障、日常的
な使用による傷み
• ""water-resistant""「防水」表示のないウェルネス時計の水に
よる故障

事故、不注意な取り扱い、無許可の修理など、素材または組立不良以外の原因
による故障が発生した場合は、この保証は無効になります。

この保証は、特定の法的権利をお客様に提供するものです。お客様の法的権利
の詳細は、国によって異なります。英国では、この保証の内容が他の法的権利
に影響を及ぼすことはありません。

• 保証修理、またはその他の修理を依頼される場合：レシートまたは販売店のス
タンプ入り保証書、および故障の内容を記入したメモを同封し、サービスセン
ターまで製品をお送りください。

• 保証対象外の修理については、ウェルネス時計の型および故障の内容に応じて
、サービスセンターで有料にて修理を承ります。料金は、修理の内容によって
異なります。

ウェルネス時計の箱や包装紙は同封しないでください。同封された場合は返却
いたしません。ウェルネス時計は十分に梱包し、補償つき小包として発送され
ることをお勧めします

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKでは、輸送中の製品の紛失や破損については、一切
責任を負いません。



KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国際保証制度について

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKブランドのウェルネス時計には、お
買い上げ日から1年間有効の保証がついています。KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORKでは、当社の責任によるウェルネス時計の破損
および故障が発生した場合、以下の条件のもとで修理を承ります
。

保証の対象にならないもの：
• 電池、ベルト
• 誤用、不注意な取り扱い、事故による破損または故障、日常的
な使用による傷み
• ""water-resistant""「防水」表示のないウェルネス時計の水に
よる故障

事故、不注意な取り扱い、無許可の修理など、素材または組立不良以外の原因
による故障が発生した場合は、この保証は無効になります。

この保証は、特定の法的権利をお客様に提供するものです。お客様の法的権利
の詳細は、国によって異なります。英国では、この保証の内容が他の法的権利
に影響を及ぼすことはありません。

• 保証修理、またはその他の修理を依頼される場合：レシートまたは販売店のス
タンプ入り保証書、および故障の内容を記入したメモを同封し、サービスセン
ターまで製品をお送りください。

• 保証対象外の修理については、ウェルネス時計の型および故障の内容に応じて
、サービスセンターで有料にて修理を承ります。料金は、修理の内容によって
異なります。

ウェルネス時計の箱や包装紙は同封しないでください。同封された場合は返却
いたしません。ウェルネス時計は十分に梱包し、補償つき小包として発送され
ることをお勧めします

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKでは、輸送中の製品の紛失や破損については、一切
責任を負いません。

52



KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国際保証制度について

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKブランドのウェルネス時計には、お
買い上げ日から1年間有効の保証がついています。KENNETH 
COLE NEW YORKでは、当社の責任によるウェルネス時計の破損
および故障が発生した場合、以下の条件のもとで修理を承ります
。

保証の対象にならないもの：
• 電池、ベルト
• 誤用、不注意な取り扱い、事故による破損または故障、日常的
な使用による傷み
• ""water-resistant""「防水」表示のないウェルネス時計の水に
よる故障

事故、不注意な取り扱い、無許可の修理など、素材または組立不良以外の原因
による故障が発生した場合は、この保証は無効になります。

この保証は、特定の法的権利をお客様に提供するものです。お客様の法的権利
の詳細は、国によって異なります。英国では、この保証の内容が他の法的権利
に影響を及ぼすことはありません。

• 保証修理、またはその他の修理を依頼される場合：レシートまたは販売店のス
タンプ入り保証書、および故障の内容を記入したメモを同封し、サービスセン
ターまで製品をお送りください。

• 保証対象外の修理については、ウェルネス時計の型および故障の内容に応じて
、サービスセンターで有料にて修理を承ります。料金は、修理の内容によって
異なります。

ウェルネス時計の箱や包装紙は同封しないでください。同封された場合は返却
いたしません。ウェルネス時計は十分に梱包し、補償つき小包として発送され
ることをお勧めします

KENNETH COLE NEW YORKでは、輸送中の製品の紛失や破損については、一切
責任を負いません。
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HDスクリーン 02
外観紹介

54

◎ブレスレットは健康的な素材で作られているので安心して着用していただけます。
◎個人差により、着用時に肌に違和感を感じる場合は、着用を中止し医師にご相談ください。

ボタン
長押しオン/オフ
短く押すと戻ります」

心拍数LEDライト
心拍センサー
赤外線ライト

磁気充電



03

55

◎充電には、付属の専用充電ケーブルをご利用いただき、充電口を乾かしてから充電してください。
◎出力5V 1A以上の電源アダプターは充電しないでください。回路が焼損し、充電できない場合があります。

使用前に2時間以上充電してください。充電画面を調整し、充電画面がブレスレット画面に表示さ
れるまで、充電ベースの金属接点を取り付けます

充電してオンにする
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56

携帯電話で右側のQRコードをスキャンするか、App 
StoreまたはApp Storeに移動してGloryFitをダウン
ロードしてインストールしてください。通常の
Bluetooth接続を確保するには、このソフトウェアに
対応する権限を付与してください。」

アプリのダウ
ンロード



①アプリを開き、接続したいブレスレットデバイスをアプリに追加します。バイン
ドするときは、アプリとブレスレットに表示されているBluetoothアドレスが同じ

レスレブはスレドアhtooteulBのトッレスレブ（ 。いさだくてし認確をとこるあで
ットの設定で確認できます）

②ペアリングの際は、携帯電話のBluetoothがオンになっていて、ブレスレット
が携帯電話に近づいて接続していることを確認してください。ペアリングが成
功したら、ブレスレットの通知バーをプルダウンして、接続ステータスを確認で
きます。
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練る



06ブレスレットは、フルスクリーンタッチ、上にスライド、下にスライド、左のスライド
、右のスライド、長押しなどの操作をサポートし、画面をスライドしてさまざまな
機能を表示します。また、画面をタップして長押しすると、関連する操作を実行
できます。

ブレスレットは、スポーツモニタリング、心拍数モニタリング、メッセージリマイン
ダー、コールリマインダー、睡眠モニタリングなどの機能をサポートしています。

58

特徴



①アプリがデバイスを見つけられない
 回答：最初にデバイスボタンを押してみてください。画面が点灯していない場
合は、デバイスを接続して充電できます
充電器は、電力が供給されていることを確認するために充電されます。
②デバイスの接続と取り外しを繰り返す
 回答：デバイスと電話の間に障害物はありますか？金属製の宝石類を身に着
けていると、Bluetoothに干渉する可能性があります
接続の安定性。
③充電できない
 回答：充電場所が汚れていたり、錆びていたり、USBインターフェイスが充電ヘ
ッドと完全に接触しているかどうか
正常に充電するには。 」
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よくある問題



このマニュアルの内容は、予告なしに変更されることがあります。
一部の機能は特定のソフトウェアバージョンでは異なりますが、これは正常です。

①入浴、水泳、その他のウォーターアクティビティにブレスレットを着用しない
でください。
②ハンドルリングは、湿気の多い場所や高温、低温の場所に長時間放置しない
でください。
③居間、オフィス、実験室、軽工業スタジオ、保管室などのホコリを防止できま
す。
特殊な粉塵環境には適さない条件。
④リストバンドがフリーズして再起動します。電話のメモリ情報を確認して、も
う一度お試しください。または
アプリを終了して、再度開きます。 」
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使用说明书 和 保修手册

请在使用之前查阅说明书
版本V8.0 简

体
中

文
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国际本质保单

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国际本质保单

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 保证您的KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
牌健康手表无材料和制造工艺缺陷。如有问题,可依据本质保单的
条款,自最初购买日期起壹(1)年内享受保修服务。

本质保单的保修范围不包括:
• 电池、表带
• 因使用不当、缺乏保养、事故或正常磨损引起的损坏
• 进水损坏,除非表明“water-resistant”(防水)字样
本质保单不适用于表因事故、疏忽、擅自维修或其他非材料或制造
工艺缺陷引起的损坏。

本质保单赋予您特定的法定权利。您也可拥有其他权利,该等权利在各国会有所不
同。在英国,不论本质保单的内容如何,您的法定权利均不会受到影响。

• 申请保修或其他手表维修
请将您的手表、购物发票及/或加盖经销商印章保修单的复印件、连同问题的说明
一起发往离您最近的授权国际手表维修中心。

• 对于保修范围以外的维修,维修中心可根据您的中请,提供服务,并根据手表款式和
申请维修工作的类型收取一定费用。此类费用金额不定。

请不要寄送原包装,一旦收到,我们不予退回。KENNETH COLE NEW YORK强烈建
议您为包裹投保,以充分保护您的手表在运输过程中的安全。

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK不对运输过程中出现的产品丢失或损坏负责。



KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国际本质保单

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 保证您的KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
牌健康手表无材料和制造工艺缺陷。如有问题,可依据本质保单的
条款,自最初购买日期起壹(1)年内享受保修服务。

本质保单的保修范围不包括:
• 电池、表带
• 因使用不当、缺乏保养、事故或正常磨损引起的损坏
• 进水损坏,除非表明“water-resistant”(防水)字样
本质保单不适用于表因事故、疏忽、擅自维修或其他非材料或制造
工艺缺陷引起的损坏。

本质保单赋予您特定的法定权利。您也可拥有其他权利,该等权利在各国会有所不
同。在英国,不论本质保单的内容如何,您的法定权利均不会受到影响。

• 申请保修或其他手表维修
请将您的手表、购物发票及/或加盖经销商印章保修单的复印件、连同问题的说明
一起发往离您最近的授权国际手表维修中心。

• 对于保修范围以外的维修,维修中心可根据您的中请,提供服务,并根据手表款式和
申请维修工作的类型收取一定费用。此类费用金额不定。

请不要寄送原包装,一旦收到,我们不予退回。KENNETH COLE NEW YORK强烈建
议您为包裹投保,以充分保护您的手表在运输过程中的安全。

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK不对运输过程中出现的产品丢失或损坏负责。
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KENNETH COLE NEW YORK国际本质保单

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 保证您的KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
牌健康手表无材料和制造工艺缺陷。如有问题,可依据本质保单的
条款,自最初购买日期起壹(1)年内享受保修服务。

本质保单的保修范围不包括:
• 电池、表带
• 因使用不当、缺乏保养、事故或正常磨损引起的损坏
• 进水损坏,除非表明“water-resistant”(防水)字样
本质保单不适用于表因事故、疏忽、擅自维修或其他非材料或制造
工艺缺陷引起的损坏。

本质保单赋予您特定的法定权利。您也可拥有其他权利,该等权利在各国会有所不
同。在英国,不论本质保单的内容如何,您的法定权利均不会受到影响。

• 申请保修或其他手表维修
请将您的手表、购物发票及/或加盖经销商印章保修单的复印件、连同问题的说明
一起发往离您最近的授权国际手表维修中心。

• 对于保修范围以外的维修,维修中心可根据您的中请,提供服务,并根据手表款式和
申请维修工作的类型收取一定费用。此类费用金额不定。

请不要寄送原包装,一旦收到,我们不予退回。KENNETH COLE NEW YORK强烈建
议您为包裹投保,以充分保护您的手表在运输过程中的安全。

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK不对运输过程中出现的产品丢失或损坏负责。
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02
外观介绍

64

◎ 手环采用健康材质，您可放心佩戴。
◎ 因个体差异原因，如果佩戴时感到皮肤不适，请停止佩戴并咨询医生。

高清屏

按钮
长按开/关机
短按返回

心率LED灯
心率传感器

磁吸充电
体温传感器



03
充电和开机

65

◎ 请使用包装内自带专用充电线充电，充电前请擦干充电口。
◎ 注意请勿使用输出超过5V 1A的电源适配器充电，否则可能会烧坏电路，导致不充电。

产品在使用前请先充电超过两小时。将充电口对准、贴合充电底座的金属触点，
直到手环屏幕出现充电电量指示。



04
APP下载

66

①  用手机扫描右侧的QR码，或前往APP 
Store下载并安装GloryFit，请授予此软
件相应的权限，以确保蓝牙连接正常。



①打开APP，在APP添加您要连接的手环设备。绑定时请确认
APP和手环上显示的蓝牙地址一致。（可在手环设置内查看手
环蓝牙地址）

②配对时，确保手机蓝牙处于开启状态，手环需靠近手机进行
连接。配对成功后，可在手环下拉通知栏查看连接状态。

05
绑定

67



06
功能介绍

手环支持全屏触摸、上滑、下滑、左滑、右滑、长按等操作，滑动屏幕切
换查看各项功能；也可点击、长按屏幕进行相关操作。

手环支持运动监测、心率监测、消息提醒，来电提醒，睡眠监测等功能。

68
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常见问题

69

① APP搜索不到设备
 答：请先尝试按压设备按键，如果屏幕未点亮，可将设备接上充电
器进行充电，以确保有电。
②设备反复连接和断开
 答：设备和手机之间是否有遮挡物。佩戴的金属首饰会干扰蓝牙的
连接稳定性。
③ 设备无法充电
 答：充电处是否有脏污锈蚀等情况，USB接口和充电头的充分接触
才能充电成功。



① 请勿佩戴手环洗澡、游泳或进行其他水上活动。
② 不要把手环长时间暴露在水分较高、温度较高或较低的地方。   
③ 可防如起居室、办公室、实验室、轻工业工作室、仓储室等的灰尘
条件，不适合特殊的扬尘环境。
④ 手环出现死机重启现象，请注意检查手机内存信息清除再试，或
退出APP重新打开。

本公司保留不作任何通知的情况下，对本说明书做内容修改的权利，恕不另行通知。

部分功能在特定的软件版本中有不同，为正常情况。

08
维护与保养
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 كتیب التعلیمات و كتیب الضمان

یرجى قراءة دلیل المستخدم قبل الإستعمال
إصدار 8.0 بى

عر
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الضمان الدو

  الضمان الدولي لساعات

                                                    تتمتع ساعتك الصحیة التي تحمل العلامة التجاریة
                                                     بضمان ضد عیوب الخامات والصناعة من شركة

 بموجب الشروط والأحكام الواردة في ھذاالضمان لمدة عام واحد (1) من التاریخ الأصلي
للشراء

ھذا الضمان لا یغطي  
البطاریة والرباط 

الضرر الناجم عن الاستعمال غیر السلیم، أو نقص العنایة، أو التصادم أو البلي بالاستعمال
 الضرر الناجم عن المیاه ما لم تكن الساعة تحمل علامة )                         ضد المیاه 
 یعتبر ھذا الضمان لاغیاً إذا تعرضت الساعة الصحیة للضرر بسبب التصادم أو الإھمال أو

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 
KENNETH COLE NEW YORK 

" water-resistant " 
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الضمان الدولي
 الصیانة غیر المصرح بھا, أو غیرھا من العوامل التي لا تنشأ عن عیوب بالخامات أو الصناعة

 یخول لك ھذا الضمان الحصول على حقوق قانونیة معینة . ویجوز أن تحصل على حقوق أخرى قد تختلف من
 بلد إلى آخر . ففي المملكة المتحدة لا یؤثر أي شيء ورد في ھذا الضمان على حقوقك القانونیة

 المطالبة بالضمان أو إصلاح آخر للساعة الصحیة یرجى إرسال ساعتك ونسخة من إیصال البیع و/أو كتیب 
الضمان علیھ ختم البائع ومصحوبا بوصف المشكلة إلى أقرب مركز صیانة ساعات دولي معتمد

 بالنسبة لأعمال الصیانة التي لا یغطیھا الضمان, یجوز لمركز الصیانة القیام بأعمال الصیانة التي ترغب فیھا
بتكلفة تتوقف على تصمیم الساعة الصحیة ونوع العمل المطلوب. ھذه التكلفة عرضة للتغییر
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الضمان الدولي
 لا ترسل العبوة الأصلیة؛ فھي غیر قابلة للإعادة. توص                                                    بشدة بتأمین

طرد الإرسال وحمایة الساعة الصحیة  النحو الكافي خلال عملیة الشحن

 حیث لا تتحمل                                                     المسؤولیة عن فقدان المنتج أو تعرضھ للضرر 
 أثناء الشحن

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK

KENNETH COLE NEW YORK
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سوار الساعة مصنوع من مواد صحیة، یرجى التأكد من كیفیة استخدامھ  
إذا شعرت بعدم راحة على جلدك أثناء الارتداء، یرجى التوقف عن الارتداء واستشارة الطبیب، حیث توجد فروق فردیة بین الناس

◎
◎

 شاشة

الزر
اضغط باستمراریة لبدء التشغیل
اغلاق/
إضغط قلیلاً لإعادة التشغیل

لمعدل ضربات القلب LEDضوء
مستشعر لمعدل ضربات القلب 

الشحن المغناطیسي
مستشعر لدرجة حرارة الجسم

HD

المقدمة المتعلقة
بالمظھر الخارجي 



◎
◎

03
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 یجب شحن المنتج لأكثر من ساعتین قبل الاستخدام. قم بمحاذاة منفذ الشحن مع نقاط التلامس المعدنیة على قاعدة الشحن
 حتى یظھر مؤشر الشحن على شاشة الساعة

.یجب استخدام كابل الشحن الخاص الذي یأتي في العبوة، حافظ على موصل الشحن نظیفاً وجافاً
 ملاحظة: لا تستخدم محول طاقة بمخرجٍ یزید عن 5 فولت 1 أمبیر للشحن، وإلا فستحرق الدائرة الكھربائیة في الجھاز، الأمر الذي یؤدي إلى توقف الشحن

 

لشحن
وبدء التشغیل



04
تحمیل التطبیق
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 امسح رمز الاستجابة السریعة        من الجھة الیمین في ھاتفك المحمول أو انتقل 

إلى متجر التطبیقات لتحمیل وتثبیت             یرجى إعطاء المقابل لھذا البرنامج

.السماح للتأكد من أن اتصال بلوتوث طبیعي 

(QR)

GloryFit



05
الربط

77

 افتح التطبیق وأضف الجھاز (الساعة) الذي ترید توصیلھ في التطبیق. عند الربط في التطبیق، یرجى

 التأكد من تطابق عناوین البلوتوث المعروضة على التطبیق وعلى الساعة. (یمكنك فحص عنوان

(البلوتوث الخاص بالساعة في إعدادات الساعة

 عند الاقتران، تأكد من تشغیل البلوتوث الخاص بالھاتف المحمول، على أن تكون الساعة قریة من

 الھاتف المحمول لكي یتم الاتصال. بعد نجاح الاقتران، یمكنك فحص حالة الاتصال في شریط

الإشعارات المنسدل للساعة

①

②



06
لمقدمة المتعلقة

بالوظائف 
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 تتضمن الساعة إمكانیة اللمس الذكي على ملئ الشاشة، إمكانیة الإنزلاق لأعلى، إمكانیة الإنزلاق لأسفل،

 إمكانیة الانزلاق إلى الیسار، إمكانیة التمریر للیمین، الضغط لفترة طویلة وعملیات أخرى، تحریك الشاشة

لتبدیل عرض الوظائف المختلفة، یمكنك أیضًا النقر أو الضغط لفترة طویلة على الشاشة للعملیات المتعلقة

تتضمن الساعة وظائف مثل مراقبة التمارین، مراقبة معدل ضربات القلب والتذكیر بالرسائل وما إلى ذلك



07
المشكلة الشائعة
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لا یمكن للتطبیق البحث عن الجھاز
 الإجابھ: یرجى محاولة الضغط على زرتشغیل الجھاز أولاً، إذا لم تكن الشاشة مضاءة عندھا یمكنك

توصیل الجھاز بالشاحن لشحنھ، لكي تتأكد من وجود طاقة

 تم توصیل الجھاز وفصلھ بشكل متكرر الإجابة: ستقوم الھواتف المحمولة ذات العلامات التجاریة
 المختلفة بتنظیف البرنامج في خلفیة الھاتف المحمول تلقائیاً. یجب إضافة التطبیق إلى القائمة البیضاء

للھاتف المحمول أو لإدارة البدء الذاتي

لا یمكن شحن الجھاز
الإجابھ: ھل یوجد أي أوساخ، تآكل أو ما إلى ذلك في مكان الشحن؟ یمكن فقط للاتصال الكامل

USBبین         ورأس الشحن أن تقوم بعملیة الشحن بنجاح 

①

②

③



08
الصیانة
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لا ترتدي الساعة عند الاستحمام ، السباحة أو الفعالیة المائیة الأخرى

لا تعرض الساعة لمكان بھ رطوبة عالیة، درجة حرارة عالیة أو درجة حرارة منخفضة لمدة طویلة

 یمكن للغبار في غرفة الجلوس، المكتب، المختبر، استودیو الصناعة الخفیفة، غرفة التخزین أن تعیق
العملي الشحن، حیث أن ھذه الساعة غیر مناسبة لبیئة یوجد بھا غبار

 لقد توقفت الساعة عن العمل وأعید تشغیلھا من جدید. یرجى فحص معلومات ذاكرة الھاتف قبل مسحھا
.والمحاولة مرة أخرى، أو الخروج من التطبیق وفتحھ مرة أخرى

 تحتفظ الشركة بالحق في تعدیل محتویات ھذا الدلیل دون أي إشعار. تختلف بعض الوظائف في
إصدارات بعض البرامج، وھذا أمر طبیعي

①

②

③

④



• The CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY which follows below is to be completed at time of 
purchase by the retail store where you purchased your watch.

• Die GARANTIEURKUNDE auf dieser Seite muß am Verkaufstag von dem Händler dieser 
Armbanduhr ausgefüllt werden.

• Le détaillant doit remplir et envoyer ce CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE au moment de l’achat 
de la montre.

• Il CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA che segue a questa pagina deve essere completato al 
momento dell`acquisto dal negoziante pres so il quale é stato acquistato l`orologio.

• El siguiente CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA debe ser completa do en el momento de efectuar 
la compra por el vendedor donde compró el reloj.

CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY • 以下の保証書欄は、時計購入時に販売店でご記入いただくものです。

• 以下质保证明由您所购买手表的零售店当时填写。
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• The CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY which follows below is to be completed at time of 
purchase by the retail store where you purchased your watch.

• Die GARANTIEURKUNDE auf dieser Seite muß am Verkaufstag von dem Händler dieser 
Armbanduhr ausgefüllt werden.

• Le détaillant doit remplir et envoyer ce CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE au moment de l’achat 
de la montre.

• Il CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA che segue a questa pagina deve essere completato al 
momento dell`acquisto dal negoziante pres so il quale é stato acquistato l`orologio.

• El siguiente CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA debe ser completa do en el momento de efectuar 
la compra por el vendedor donde compró el reloj.

• 以下の保証書欄は、時計購入時に販売店でご記入いただくものです。

• 以下质保证明由您所购买手表的零售店当时填写。

Model Number: / Model-Nr: / Numéro de modèle: / Modello: / Nümero de Modelo: / モデル

番号： / 型号： / ：

.یجب استكمال شھادة الضمان الواردة أدناه عند الشراء بمعرفة محل التجزئة الذي اشتریت منھ الساعة •

رقم المودیل
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Sold by: / Händler: / Vendu par: / Venduto da: / Vendido a: / 販売者：/ 商店：/：

Country + Date: / Land + Datum: / Pays + Date: / Paese + Data: / Pais + Fecha: / 国/日付：/ 国

家及日期：/ :

Sold to: / Käufer: / Vendu à: / Venduto a: / Vendido a: / 購入者: / 顾客: / : المشتري

البلد + التاریخ

البائع
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 •   وختم البیع

• Vendor Stamp 
• Händlerstempel
• Tampon du Vendeur
• Timbro del Venditore
• Sello del Vendedor
• 販売者スタンプ（販売者のスタンブ）
• 经销商公章




